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Abstract

Background: Good service provision leads to client satisfaction which builds a ‘Social Pact’ between
service providers and clients. To obtain a high level of client satisfaction; standards for service delivery
need to be adhered to, it is believed that our service receivers have the right to expect. The Hospital is
committed to good performance of health services to improve service delivery to the general public and
other stakeholders across the border.

The purpose of this survey for client exit interview satisfaction was to gather valuable client feedback and
to work on it to improve health services and sustain in areas of good performance identified.

Method: A descriptive cross-sectional study design was applied using a convenience approach to obtain
a sample size of 387. Data were analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Sciences. The survey was
conducted between April and July 2023.

Results: All participants (100%) appreciated that the hospital was clean and items were in good order;
most of the clients explained their diagnosis (97.9%), and surgical procedure (92%) and obtained the
results of the ordered investigations (78.3%). 97.4% of clients returned for their appointment, despite not
being reminded through phone calls (73.9%), during their visit majority were measured vital signs (94.8%)
and that day's visit was satisfactory to them (98.7%). The areas where the patients took fewer minutes to
wait for services were Nephrology, Oncology, Gastroenterology, and Reception.

The areas in which the patients took more minutes to wait for services were EMD (Emergency Medicine
Department), Laboratory, and Internal Medicine.

Conclusion: There are some areas in which the Hospital has performed well and other areas in which the
Hospital needs improvement to sustain and continue with the shining results. For example, some
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departments are still not aware of the guide for their service provision by following the time limitation
available in the client charter.

Keyword 1: Sarvey Keyword 2: Satisfaction

INTRODUCTION

Healthcare systems face different challenges including diminishing resources, increasing demands, and
employee turnover (1). The challenges need to be balanced in this complex system of systems to ensure a
sustainable quality of life in the healthcare market. Sustainability reflects the needs of upcoming
generations without compromising the needs of current generations. The social component of
sustainability is one of the important areas in healthcare sustainability (2). Health care providers also if
treated well impact the quality of healthcare (3). It proves that providing the best and quickest services as
the result it is beneficial for patients as well as staff (4). So client satisfaction is very crucial for an
organization to be fruitful (5). The social component focuses on equity, empowerment, accessibility,
participation, cultural identity, and institutional stability. To meet quality healthcare institutions regularly
evaluate clients’ service experience as a measure of satisfaction (6), (7)

Good service provision leads to client satisfaction which builds a ‘Social Pact” between service providers
and clients. To obtain a high level of client satisfaction; standards for service delivery need to be adhered
to, it is believed that our service receivers have the right to expect (8). The Hospital should be committed
to the good performance of health services to improve service delivery to the general public and other
stakeholders across the border (9).

Clients have different expectations such as; Obtaining efficiency in customer care, getting affordable
health services, timely providing of health services rendered, obtaining accurate information concerning
their health, and effective communication systems and transparency between patients and providers. All
these have even been explained in the Client Charter Document (10).

To meet client expectations Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH) established different effective Mechanisms
to ensure clients obtain optimal health services. The mechanism set by BMH is the establishment of
effective customer care services that track the gathering of patient feedback on their experience of services
together with internal clinical auditing which aims to improve hospital services

As part of a large-scale effort to reinvent healthcare institutions, client satisfaction surveys are increasingly
being promoted as a method of understanding the quality-of-care services and the needs and expectations
of clients. Exit interviews have become a popular way of assessing client satisfaction in developing
countries like Tanzania (11).

Regarding that the Hospital decided to survey to assess whether clients are satisfied with the health
services that are being provided to them regardless of the daily system for gathering patient feedback
available; the idea is to get the gap behind and make arrangements to improve the gap identified. This
would help in the improvement of the identified gaps and meeting what was said in the client charter of
Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH).

METHODS

The purpose of this survey was to gather valuable client feedback and to work on it to improve health
services and sustaining in areas of good performance identified.

A descriptive cross-sectional study design was applied using a convenience approach to obtain a sample
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size 387. Data were analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS). The survey was
conducted between April and July 2023.

Data were collected at the BMH from 19 different Clinics and 1 Emergency Medicine Department (EMD)
and a total of 20 areas in which data were collected by using a Structured questionnaire through software
known as Open Data Kit (ODK). Data were collected when the clients had already received all services.
All clients who attended BMH during the survey period and were ready to participate were included and
Unwell (sick) clients were excluded from the survey.

RESULTS OF THE SURVEY
The survey of clients’ exit interviews was recorded on four different issues including Assessment of time
utilized by the client since registration up to service provided, customer care of health professionals
(doctors, nurses, laboratory staff, receptionist, customer care staff, radiology staff, pharmacy staff, and
Physiotherapy staff); infrastructure (building, waiting area, general cleanliness, toilets, and services of
health institutions); and services provision (including availability, quality, capability of staffs, availability
of different investigation, medicines and medical equipment).
1. Social Demographics Information
The analysis of the information generated about the socio-demographic characteristics of the participants
revealed that most respondents were at the average age of 44 years which amounts to 354 (92.2%), the
person with the lowest age was 18 years and the highest age was 94 years old. A majority of the clients
involved in this study were females 209 (54%). As for the places attended by the clients, most attended
the Clinics 289 (74.7%), and the number of Clinics attended was 19 including 1 EMD (Emergency
Medicine Department). Most of the clients who attended came from Central Zone 334(86.3%). The results
are presented in Table 1

Table 1: Social Demographics Information N=387

Variable Frequency (%)
Age Mean(xSD) 44.93(x17.84)
Min. 18

Max 94

Gender

Female 209(54%)
Male 178(46%)
Place attended

Clinic 289(74.7%)
EMD (Emergency Medicine Department) 98(25.3%)
Clinic Name

Cardiology 37(9.6%)
Dental 7(1.8%)
Dermatology 2(0.5%)

ENT (Ear, Nose, and Throat) 18(4.7%)
Executive 11(2.8%)

Fast track 3(0.8%)
Gastroenterology 2(0.5%)
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Hematology 2(0.5%)
Internal Medicine 43(11.1%)
Nephrology 6(1.6%)
Neurology 18(4.7%)
OBGY (Obscetric and Gynaecology) 29(7.5%)
Oncology 3(0.8%)
Ophthalmology 16(4.1%)
Orthopedic 36(9.3%)
Pediatric 2(0.5%)
Physiotherapy 8(2.1%)
SOPD (Surgical Outpatient Department) 20(5.2%)
Urology 23(5.9%)
Education level
No education 25(6.5%)
Primary education 60(15.5%)
Secondary education 64(16.5%)
University 143(37%)
College 95(24.5%)
Zones
Northern Zone 6(1.6%)
Eastern Zone 14(3.6%)
Central Zone 334(86.3%)
Southern High Land Zone 15(3.9%)
Zanzibar zone 4(1%)
Western Zone 9(2.3%)
Southern Zone 1(0.3%)
South West High Land Zone 4(1%)

2. Time of Waiting in Que (minute)

The average time used to register patients at the reception was 15 minutes, this is according to the results
from the patient interview and system check. The average time used to wait after registration at the
reception till the client attended by the health care worker/nurse was 65 minutes, this is according to the
results from the patient interview and system check. The average time from arrival time until time attended
by the health care worker/nurse was 80 Minutes; this is the total of the average time at the registration
until attended by the health care worker. The areas in which the patients took more minutes to wait for
services/wait to be seen by the Doctor were EMD (Emergency Medicine Department) 56(14.5%),
Laboratory 48(12.4%), and Internal Medicine 39 (10.1%), this is according to the patient interview results,
but when the system was checked to confirm the results, it also showed that EMD (Emergency Medicine
Department) 53(13.7%), Laboratory 39(10.1%), and Internal Medicine 37(9.6%) were also the leading
areas that patients took more minutes to wait for services, i.e. around 80 minutes. The general results show
that the patients took a total average of 144 minutes (2 hours and 44 minutes) at the hospital for services
from registration to exit.
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Table 2: Time of Waiting in Que (minute) N=387

Variable Frequency | Mean | SD (Min., Max.)

(%)

Time waits before you are registered at the

reception

Patient’s time minutes 387(100%) | 15.42 | 11.78 (1, 90)

System time minutes 387(100%) | 15.56 | 15.36 (1, 156)

Time wait after registration at Reception till the

client is seen by a health care worker/nurse

Patient’s time minutes 387(100%) | 65.07 |62.519 | (2, 360)

System time minutes 387(100%) | 64.6 59.394 | (1, 340)

Total wait from arrival time until time seen by

health worker/nurse

Patient’s time minutes 387(100%) | 80.49 |66.345 | (5, 375)

System time minutes 387(100%) | 80.29 |63.184 |7,357)

In which area of the hospital did the client take

more minutes to wait for services

Patient’s area

Cardiology 27(7%)

Cashier 1(0.3%)

Dental 6(1.6%)

Dermatology 2(0.5%)

EMD (Emergency Medicine Department) 56(14.5%)

ENT(Ear, Nose, and Throat) 13(3.4%)

Executive 7(1.8%)

Gastroenterology 1(0.3%)

Laboratory 48(12.4%)

Internal Medicine 39(10.1%)

Nephrology 2(0.5%)

Neurology 15(3.9%)

OBGY (Obscetric and Gynaecology) 20(5.2%)

Oncology 1(0.3%)

Ophthalmology 15(3.9%)

Orthopedic 30(7.8%)

Pediatric 2(0.5%)

Pharmacy 25(6.5%)

Physiotherapy 6(1.6%)

Radiology 23(5.9%)

Reception 12(3.1%)

SOPD (Surgical Outpatient Department) 20(5.2%)

Urology 16(4.1%)

Patient’s area time minutes 387(100%) | 84.11 |63.116 | (10, 370)
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System area
Cardiology 31(8%)
Dental 6(1.6%)
Dermatology 2(0.5%)
EMD (Emergency Medicine Department) 53(13.7%)
ENT( Ear, Nose, and Throat) 13(3.4%)
Executive 7(1.8%)
Fast track 3(0.8%)
Gastroenterology 2(0.5%)
Lab 39(10.1%)
Internal Medicine 37(9.6%)
Nephrology 1(0.3%)
Neurology 15(3.9%)
OBGY (Obscetric and Gynaecology) 22(5.7%)
Oncology 1(0.3%)
Ophthalmology 15(3.9%)
Orthopedic 30(7.8%)
Pediatric 3(0.8%)
Pharmacy 25(6.5%)
Physiotherapy 6(1.6%)
Radiology 26(6.7%)
Reception 17(4.4%)
Registration 2(0.5%)
SOPD (Surgical Outpatient Department) 16(4.1%)
Urology 15(3.9%)
System area time minutes 387(100%) | 80.15 |60.336 | (6, 340)

(3. 1) Satisfaction of patients

Doctors were the leading group to be mentioned in having fair customer care to attain client satisfaction
254(65.6%), followed by Reception personnel (ASK ME) 238(61.5%). The areas that were mentioned by
patients to occupy less than 50 percent and having poor customer care for client satisfaction were Cashier
166(42.9%), Laboratory 161(41.6%), and Radiology 135(34.9%). This is presented at Table 3a & figure

1
Table 3. 1: Satisfactions of patients
Variable NA Very Poor Fair Good Very Good
Poor
Registration ~ Window | 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) | 1(0.3%) | 7(1.8%) | 147(38%) 232(59.9%)
personnel have good
customer care
(committed to helping
pts, good and polite
IJFMR240317991 Volume 6, Issue 3, May-June 2024 6
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language, timeliness of
services, etc.).

Reception personnel
have good customer
care (committed to help
pts, good and polite
language, timeliness of
services, etc.).

4(1%)

0(0.0%)

0(0.0%)

3(0.8%)

135(34.9%)

245(63.3%)

Pharmacy personnel
have good customer
care (committed to help
pts, good and polite
language, timeliness of
services, etc.).

29(7.5%)

2(0.5%)

0(0.0%)

8(2.1%)

152(39.3%)

196(50.6%)

Laboratory  personnel
have good customer
care (committed to help
pts, good and  polite
language, timeliness of
services etc.).

81(20.9%)

1(0.3%)

2(0.5%)

20(5.2%)

122(31.5%)

161(41.6%)

Nurses’ personnel have
good customer care
(committed to help pts,
good and polite
language, timeliness of
services, etc.).

0(0.0%)

0(0.0%)

1(0.3%)

5(1.3%)

143(37%)

238(61.5%)

Doctors have good
customer care
(committed to help pts,
good and polite
language, timeliness of
services, etc.).

1(0.3%)

0(0.0%)

0(0.0%)

1(0.3%)

131(33.9%)

254(65.6%)

Cashier personnel have
good customer
(committed to help pts,
good and polite
language, timeliness of
services, etc.).

46(11.9%)

0(0.0%)

3(0.8%)

15(3.9%)

157(40.6%)

166(42.9%)

Radiology  personnel
have good customer
(committed to help pts,
good and polite

136(35.1%)

0(0.0%)

2(0.5%)

7(1.8%)

107(27.6%)

135(34.9%)

[JFMR240317991

Volume 6, Issue 3, May-June 2024



https://www.ijfmr.com/

~ Y International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)

i

IJFMR E-ISSN: 2582-2160 e Website: www.ijfmr.com e Email: editor@ijfmr.com

language, timeliness of
services, etc.).

(3. 2) General Percent of Satisfaction

The results from the bar chart below show the percentage of patients who were satisfied with health care
services when they visited Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH). The percentage is divided into three groups
by percentile, with the lower quartile denoting a lower percentage of satisfaction, the interquartile range
denoting a moderate percentage of satisfaction, and the upper quartile denoting a high percentage of
satisfaction. According to the findings, most of the clients which amounted to 43.20% who visited
Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH) for services, were moderately satisfied as the bar graph shown below
in figure 1.

50.00%
45.00%

40.00%

43.20%

35.00%

30.00%

25.00% 30.20%
26.60%

20.00%
15.00%

10.00%

5.00%

0.00%
LOWER QUARTILE (40%-70%) INTER QUARTILE RANGE (71%-99%) UPPER QUARTILE (100%)

Figure 1: General Percent of Satisfaction

4. Education at reception which was given by the Social Welfare Officer (SWO) on arrival at BMH

Amount of 175(45.2%) clients did not receive education given by the Social Welfare Officer (SWO) on

arrival at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH). The results are presented in Table 4

Table 4: Education at reception which was given by the Social Welfare Officer (SWO) on arrival
at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH). N=387

Receive education at reception which was given by the SWO on | Freq. (%)

arrival at BMH

NA 64(16.5%)
Yes 148(38.2%)
No 175(45.2%)
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5. Regarding the Education given by the Social Welfare Officer (SWO) in the Morning at the
Reception, whether it was helpful to the clients
Among 148(38.2%) who got an education at the reception given by the Social Welfare Officer (SWO) in
the morning, the amount of 132(89.2%) clients responded that the Education was helpful to them. The
results are presented in Table 5
Table 5: Regarding the Education given by the Social Welfare Officer (SWO) in the Morning at
the Reception, whether it was helpful to the clients N=148

Regarding the Education given by the SWO in the Morning at the | Freq. (%0)
Reception, whether it was helpful to the clients
Yes 132(89.2%)

No 16(10.8%)

6. Location of the suggestion box at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH
The majority of clients 230(59.4%) responded that they don’t know the location of the suggestion box at
BMH. The results are presented in Table 6.

Table 6: Location of the suggestion box at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital N=387

Location of the suggestion box at BMH Freq. (%)
Yes 157(40.6%)
No 230(59.4%)

7. Clients who used the suggestion box of Benjamin Mkapa Hospital; Among 157(40.6%) of clients
who knew the location of the suggestion box, the majority 137(86.6%) had never used the suggestion box.
The results presented in Table 7

Table 7: Clients who used the suggestions box of Benjamin Mkapa Hospital N=157

Those who used the suggestions box of BMH Freq. (%)
Yes 20(12.7%)
No 137(86.6%)

8. Use of phone numbers allocated at Hospital premises to report/ask any problem the client met
concerning hospital services
The majority of clients 348(89.9%) did not use phone numbers to report/ask any problem the client met
concerning hospital services. The results are presented in Table 8
Table 8: Use of phone numbers allocated at Hospital premises to report/ask any problem the client
met concerning hospital services  N=387
Use of phone numbers allocated at Hospital premises to report/ask any | Freq. (%)
problem the client met concerning hospital services
Yes 39(10.1%)
No 348(89.9%)
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9. Help obtained after reporting/asked through phone numbers allocated within the Hospital
Premises
About 34(87.2%) of clients obtained help after reporting/asking through the phone numbers. The results
are presented in Table 9
Table 9: Help obtained after reporting/asked through phone numbers allocated within the
Hospital Premises N=39

Help obtained after reporting/asking through phone numbers Freq. (%)
Yes 34(87.2%)
No 5(12.8%)

10. Clients that were measured vital signs
The majority of clients measured vital signs 367(94.8%) during their attendance at Benjamin Mkapa
Hospital. The results are presented in Table 10

Table 10: Clients that were measured vital signs N=387

Measurements of vital signs Freq. (%)
NA 3(0.8%)
Yes 367(94.8%)
No 17(4.4%)

11. The appointment date given to the client for return back at the Hospital
The majority of clients were given 344(88.9%) appointment dates for return back at the Hospital regarding
their health problems. The results are presented in Table 11

Table 11: Appointment date given to the client for return back at the Hospital N=387

Appointment date for return back at the Hospital Freq. (%)
Yes 344(88.9%)
No 43(11.1%)

12. Return to the Hospital at the appointed time
The majority of clients returned to the hospital to get health services at the appointed date. 335(97.4%).
The results are presented in Table 12

Table 12: Return to the Hospital at the appointed time N=344

Return at the appointed time Freq. (%)
Yes 335(97.4%)
No 9(2.6%)

13. Reason for not Return at the appointment time

About 44.4% of clients reported that they failed to return at the appointment date due to other
responsibilities and 44.4% of clients mentioned that they were too sick to attend the Benjamin Mkapa
Hospital within the appointed date, instead they went to the nearby health facility to seek health services.
The results are presented in Table 13
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Table 13: Reason for not Return at the appointment time N=9
Reason for not Return at the appointed date Freq. (%)
Forgot 1(11.1%)
Other responsibilities 4(44.4%)
Too sick to attend 4(44.4%)

14. Clients who were reminded by the health workers through phone calls regarding returning to
the health facility
The majority of participants 286(73.9%) responded that they were not reminded by the health workers
through phone calls regarding returning to the health facility at their appointment date. The results are
presented in Table 14.
Table 14: Clients who were reminded by the health workers through phone calls regarding
returning to the health facility N=387
Reminded by the health workers through phone regarding | Freq. (%)
returning back

NA 38(9.8%)
Yes 63(16.3%)
No 286(73.9%)

15. Payment mode used at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH)
Most of the clients who attended Benjamin Mkapa Hospital, they do payments by Insurance 346(89.4%).
The results are presented in Table 15

Table 15: Payment mode used at BMH  N=387

Payment mode Freq. (%)
Both Insurance & Cash 2(0.5%)
Cash 39(10.1%)
Insurance 346(89.4%)

16. Affordability and fairness of medical fee for cash clients

The figure 2 shows the affordability and fairness of medical fees at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital. Among 39
(10.1%) of clients who do use cash only as mode of payment for medical services at Benjamin Mkapa
Hospital, 25 (64%) deemed the medical fees is fair and affordable.

Figure 2: Affordability and fairness of medical fees for Cash clients (N=39)

IJFMR240317991 Volume 6, Issue 3, May-June 2024 11



https://www.ijfmr.com/

~ Y International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)

i

IJFMR E-ISSN: 2582-2160 e Website: www.ijfmr.com e Email: editor@ijfmr.com

17. Source of payment for cash only and both insurance and cash clients
Generally, 38(92.7%) of clients who do pay by cash and both cash and insurance, their source of cash is a
part of their income. The results are presented at table 17

Table 16: Source of payment for cash and both insurance and cash clients N=41

Source of Cash Freq. (%)
Did you sell any of your property 3(7.3%)
Part of Income 38(92.7%)

18. The satisfactory/succeeded regarding the clients visit at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital
Most of the clients which mount to 382 (98.7%) stated that, their visit to attend at the health facility on
that day was satisfactory/succeeded. The results are presented at table 18

Table 17: The satisfactory regarding the client visit at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital N=387

Visit satisfactory Freq. (%)
Yes 382(98.7%)
No 5(1.3%)

19. Some reasons from the clients for not being succeeded

Among 5(1.3%) of clients who were not satisfied/succeeded with the hospital services, they enumerated
the following reasons

e High cost

e Inability to accomplish some of the investigation on a visit day

e Qut of stock for some of medications

e Prescription of investigation without informed decision

e Prescription of medications without any investigation

20. Condition of the hospital
All of the clients which mount to 387 (100%) responded that the hospital was clean and items were in
good order. The results are presented at table 20

Table 18: Condition of the hospital N=387

Variable NA Yes NO
Condition of the hospital

Clean 0(0.0%) 387(100%) 0(0.0%)
Items were in good order 0(0.0%) 387(100%) 0(0.0%)

21. Prescribed for medicines
366 (94.6%) out of 387 (100%) respondents stated that they were prescribed medicine following their
problem(s). Results are presented at Table 21.

Table 19: Prescribed medicines, N == 387

Prescribed for Medicines Freq. (%)
Yes 366(94.6%)
No 21(5.4%)

IJFMR240317991 Volume 6, Issue 3, May-June 2024 12
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22. Availability of medicines
Among 366 (94.6%) who were prescribed medicines 357 (98%) got all medicines from hospital pharmacy.

The results presented at Figure 3

No; 9; 2%
Yes; 357; 98%

Figure 3: Availability of medicines

23. Planned for laboratory investigation
Among 387 (100%) respondents 322 (83.2%) were planned for different laboratory investigations. The

results presented at table 22.
Table 20: Planned for laboratory investigations

Planned for Lab Investigation Freq. (%)
Yes 322(83.2%)
No 65(16.8%)

24. Completeness of laboratory investigations
Among 322 (83.2%) of respondents who were planned for laboratory investigations303 (94%)

completed all investigations planned. The results are presented at Figure 4

No; 19; 6%

Yes; 303; 94% r

Figure 4: Completeness of laboratory investigations

25. Planned for radiological investigations
191 (49.4%) out of 387 (100%) were planned for radiological investigations. The results presented at table

23
Table 21: Planned for radiological investigations

Planned for Radiological investigations Freq. (%)
Yes 191(49.4%)
No 196(50.6%)

26. Completeness of radiological investigations
Among 191 (49.4%) respondents who were planned for radiological investigations, 178 (93%) completed

the investigations on the visit day. The result presented in Figure 5

13
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No; 13; 7%

W Yes; 178; 93% 4

T

Figure 5: Completeness of Radiological investigations

27. Planned for other investigations
24 (6.2%) of participants who attended Benjamin Mkapa Hospital during the survey were planned for
other investigations such as ECHO (Echocardiogram), ECG (Electrocardiogram), and Spirometry. Among
them, 16 (67%), completed the planned investigations. The results are presented in Table 24 and Figure
6.

Table 22: Planned for other investigations

Planned for Other investigations Freq. (%)
Yes 24(6.2%)
No 363(93.8%)

Figure 6: Planned for other investigations

28. Investigations plan
The table 25 shows the distribution of the Investigations plan at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital in which 349
(90.2%) clients were planned for different investigations.

Table 23: Investigations plan N = 387

Investigation plan Freq (%)
No 38(9.8%)
Yes 349(90.2%)

29. Explained plan of investigations

The figure 7 shows the distribution of the investigation plan explained to the client. Among 349 (90.2%)
clients who planned for Investigations at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital, 335 (96%) clients agreed that the
Investigations plan was explained to them.
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Figure 7: Explained plan of investigations

30. Medication plans
Of 387 (100%) clients who attended Benjamin Mkapa Hospital during the study, 364 (94.1%) were
prescribed medications. The results are presented at Table 26.

Table 24: Medication plans.

Medication plan Freq (%)
No 23 (5.9%)
Yes 364 (94.1%)

31. Explanation plan for medication

The figure 8 shows the distribution of the medication plan. Among 364 (94.1%) clients who got medical
services at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital, 355 (98%) clients enumerated that, medication plans were
explained to them.

Yes; 355; 98%

Figure 8: Clients who were explained the plan for medication

32. Surgical services
The table 27 shows the distribution of surgical services, at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital, in which only 12.4%
of clients were involved in surgical procedures.

Table 25: Surgical procedure, N = 387

Surgical procedure Freq (%)
No 339 (87.6%)
Yes 48 (12.4%)
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33. Clients who were explained the plan for surgical services at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital
Among 48 (12.4%) of clients who planned for surgical services at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital, 44 (92%)
of clients accepted that surgical services were explained to them. Results presented in figure 9

Figure 9: Clients who were explained the plan for Surgical services at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital

34. Health care provider notified clients about their illness

Almost all 97.90% of participants reported that health care providers explained their diagnosis to them,
95.60% of providers shared treatment plans with the clients and 85.50% of providers clarified the
prognosis of the disease to the client. The results are presented at Figure 10.

120.00%
100.00%
80.00%
60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

1.80% 2.80%

0.00%
DIAGNOSIS TREATMENT PROGNOSIS

= NA =Yes = NO

Figure 10: Health care provider notified clients about their illness, N= 387

35. Suggestions for Improvement of Health Services at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital
Regarding the suggestions obtained from the clients, several clients appreciated receiving Good Health
Services from BMH 159(41.09%). The results are presented in Table 28

Table 26: Suggestions for Improvement of Health Services at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital.
Variable Freq. (%)
Good service 159(41.09%)
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No comment 87(22.48%)
Facilitate good care in some areas e.g., Radiology, Cashier, Doctors, Reception, | 33(8.53%)

Laboratory
Recruit a sufficient number of staff 28(7.24%)
Find a good way to reduce long queues e.g., Radiology, Doctors, OGD, Laboratory, | 16(4.13%)
Pharmacy

Renovate infrastructure e.g., Toilet 14(3.62%)
Clinics should start at the scheduled time/ start earlier 12(3.1%)
Lessen favors among incest/relatives in the queue 7(1.81%)
Reduce the cost of medical services 6(1.55%)

Ensure availability of different kinds and sufficient medicine in all dispensing | 5(1.29%)
windows

Fast-track clients should be given priority e.g., OBGY 5(1.29%)
Signing-in and signing-out windows should be located at one point 4(1.03%)
Stabilize network services/systems e.g., IHMIS and mobile network 3(0.78%)
Initiate functioning of clinic during weekend e.g., OBGY 2(0.52%)
Set audible voices/sound of the BMH IVS/TV 2(0.52%)

Provide separate services for executive clients such as ECG, ECHO, Laboratory and | 2(0.52%)
Pharmacy

Improve social services 1(0.26%)
Initiate separate Laboratory services for inpatient and outpatient 1(0.26%)
DISCUSSION.

This current survey was conducted among the clients who attended at outpatient departments of Benjamin
Mkapa Hospital in the Dodoma Region of Tanzania. The survey explored items of satisfaction for clients
towards health services provided at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital. These sub-sections discussed key findings
concerning the current survey. The discussion provided similarities and comparisons of findings
concerning the local, national, and international documents such as client charter and star rating
assessment tool.

The results showed that the clients/patients took a total average of more than 2 hours in most of the clinics
to wait for service being attended by the nurse and doctor at the respective clinic/Emergency Medicine
Department. This was contradictory to the star rating performance of the Ministry of Health which insists
the total waiting time from arrival time until time seen by health worker/doctor should be less than 60
minutes (12), (10). The study which was done in India also differentiated from the current study since
more than three-quarters of participants appreciated that the waiting time to be attended by the doctor was
less than 60 minutes (13)

Also, in the areas in which the patients took more minutes to wait for services/wait to be seen by the
Doctor, in these areas the patients took more than 80 minutes. This contradicts the Star rating performance
of the Ministry of Health (10), (14). The Benjamin Mkapa Hospital (BMH) client charter, in some of the
Departments, does not indicate the appropriate time which is required for the patient to be attended, For
example, the Laboratory committed to providing results such as Hematology, Serology, Parasitology,
Immunology, Clinical Chemistry within 24 hours since registration, this is not detailed satisfactory
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information to the client and it does hinder prosperity for Laboratory services, and might contribute for
the providers not to abide in timely sample measurements that take few minutes to hours. This might be
the cause for the Laboratory to be in one of the points where the client claimed to delay services (BMH
client Charter, 2023 - unpublished).

In addition to that EMD (Emergency Medicine) is mentioned in the commitment of service provision,
including a time limitation of service provision of about 45 minutes within the client Charter of BMH.
However, the time mentioned is not effectively followed by some patients. This might be caused even
EMD being in one of the points where the client claimed to delay services (BMH client Charter, 2023-
unpublished)

Also, Internal Medicine is mentioned in the commitment to service provision including time limitation of
service provision within the client Charter of the Benjamin Mkapa Hospital. Internal Medicine is
committed to providing health service to clients within three (3) days since registration, and this might
contribute to the providers not abiding by timely service provision which might take a few minutes to
hours. This might be the cause for Internal Medicine to be in one of the points where the client claimed to
delay services (BMH client Charter, 2023-unpublished)

The Departments that were mentioned to have poor Customer care were the Cashier, Laboratory, and
Radiology, and even clients provided suggestions to improve the respective areas to improve health
services. This made the general satisfaction in customer care for most of the clients responded to be in a
fair category

According to this study, more than two-thirds of the participants appreciated that doctors were having fair
customer care to attain client satisfaction. The finding of this study is similar to the study conducted in
Pakistan (15) but was contrary to the study done in Eastern Nepal in which the participants were more
satisfied with doctors in the aspect of confidence in diagnosis, prescribing the reasonable investigations,
and attractable language (16)

In general, through percentile, the current study identified that the participants were moderately satisfied
with healthcare at Benjamin Mkapa Hospital. On the other hand, the findings of the current study are in
line with the study done (17), and (18) but were low compared with the study done in the Republic of
Croatia where the most of participants were highly satisfied (9). The participants of this study were more
satisfied than the study done in the Kilimanjaro region which was dissatisfied (19) and (20). Among the
factors that satisfy clients are commitment, service fairness, switching barriers, communication, conflict
handling, price fairness, clean environment, availability of resources such as medicines, investigations,
and relational benefit (21). These differences observed from other studies could be due to disparities in
the study area, sample size, hospital management, and different levels of expectations among the study
populations.

More than 95 percent of participants returned to the hospital to get health services at the appointed date.
This is possibly due to doctors providing tender care, listening attentively, and prescribing proper
investigations and medicines. The findings of this study are similar observation with the study done in
Pakistan (15)

CONCLUSION
The practical contribution of this survey is demonstrated as an inspiration for managers at Benjamin
Mkapa Hospital to dedicate greater consideration to service quality and customer satisfaction extent. It
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provides directions for hospital managers to develop strategies that would meet patients’ expectations of
service quality and increase their competitiveness in the health market.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BMH, Benjamin Mkapa Hospital; EMD, Emergency Medicine Department; ENT, Ear, Nose, and Throat;
Max, Maximum; Min, Minimum; ODK, Open Data Kit; SPSS, Statistical Package for Social Sciences,
OGD, esophagus-gastro-duodenoscopy.
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